

FILED

June 27, 2022 09:10 AM
SCT-Civ-2022-0002
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE
CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

GREAT BAY CONDOMINIUM OWNERS)	SCT-CIV-2022-0002
ASSOCIATION, INC.)	Re: St-2018-CV-00768
Appellant/Plaintiff,)	
)	Consolidated Cases
v.)	SCT-CIV-2022-002
)	SCT-CIV-2022-0024
THE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION,)	
INC.)	
Appellee/Defendant.)	

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands

Civil Action No. 2018-CV-00768
(Honorable Renee Gumbs-Carty)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Maria Tankenson Hodge, Esq.
HODGE & HODGE
1340 Taarneberg
St. Thomas, VI, 00802
(340) 774-6845
maria@hodgelawvi.com
Counsel for Appellee,
The Neighborhood Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	13
A. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Granting Injunctive Relief in the Absence of an Affirmative Claim for Relief in Appellee’s Pleading	13
B. The Main Purpose of a Preliminary Injunction is to Maintain the Status Quo	19
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH RULES 52 AND 65	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3RC & Co., Inc. v. Boynes Trucking Systems, Inc.</i> , 63 V.I. 544, 559 (2015)	14
<i>Caribbean Healthways, Inc. v. James</i> , 55 V.I. 691, 695-96 (2011)	13
<i>Cruzan Tires v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands</i> , 68 V.I. 241 (2018)	18
<i>Enrietto v. Rogers Townsend & Thomas PC</i> , 49 V.I. 311, 317 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Gourmet Gallery Crown Bay, Inc. v. Crown Bay Marina, L.P.</i> , 68 V.I. 584, 592 (2018)	3, 19
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Adrx Corp.</i> , 369 F. 3d 700, 708 (3 rd Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Perez v. The Ritz Carlton (Virgin Islands), Inc.</i> 59 V.I. 522 (2013)	23
<i>Petrus v. Queen Charlotte Hotel Corp.</i> , 56 V.I. 548, 554 (2012)	2
<i>Streibich v. Underwood</i> , 74 V.I. 488, 500 (2021)	22
<i>Wessinger v. Wessinger</i> , 56 V.I. 481 (2012)	25

Statutes and Rules

Title 4 V.I. Code § 76(a) 1

Title 4 V.I. Code § 33(b)(1) 15

Title 28 V.I. Code, Section 909. 8, 14

Title 28 V.I. Code, Chapter 33 7

VI R. Civ. P. 52 (a)(1)(A) and 52 (a)(2) 24, 25

VI R. Civ. P. 52 (a) (2) 24, 25

VI R. Civ. P. 65 24, 25

VI Rules of Appellate Procedure 22 (a)(3) 1
